GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2391
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2021

TECHNOLOGY AND EQUIPMENT FOR SANITATION
2391. SHRI T.R. BAALU:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether adequate investments needed to find safer technologies and equipment suitable for
Indian conditions regarding sanitation work are not being made, if so, the reasons therefor and
the corrective steps taken in this regard; and

(b) the steps being taken to involve the community members and workers for better
rehabilitation under the safer sanitation technologies so that the problems being faced by the
community and the workers may be resolved?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a): Yes Sir. Though much progress has been made in improving the sanitation facilities
under the Swachh Bharat Mission, more investments are required to be made for inducting
better technologies and equipment for making hazardous cleaning operations safer.

Although this is a State Government subject, under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-
U) Government supplements the efforts of the State Governments by providing Central
Assistance (CA) covering the scientific management of solid wastes, decentralised
composting by Bulk Waste Generators in Urban Local Bodies (ULBs), setting-up of
centralised composting plants, scientific land filling and land remediation, management of
plastic waste and the Construction and Demolition (C&D) waste in an integrated manner.

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (M/o HUA) had launched a ‘Technology
Challenge for identifying and promoting solutions for cleaning and maintenance of sewerage
systems and septic tanks to eliminate need for human entry’.

Under the Swacchata Udyami Yojana (SUY), this M1n1stry assists the sanitation workers to
own mechanical cleaning equipment.

(b): Under Central Sector Self Employment Scheme for Rehabilitation of Manual Scavengers
(SRMS), the manual scavengers, sanitation workers and their dependants are provided capital
subsidy upto Rs. 5.00 lakh for procurement of instruments/vehicles for mechanized cleaning
of sewers and septic tanks.

M/o HUA have also launched Safaimitra Suraksha Challenge across 246 cities (Municipal
Corporation, State Capitals and Smart Cities) to motivate ULBs for prevention of ‘hazardous
cleaning’ of sewer and septic tanks and promote mechanized cleaning.
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